operations in times
of credit restriction

Consolidated Net Debt EBITDA

EBITDA Financial Income (Loss)

Hired Accurate Hired Accurate

03/01/2021 2/18/2025
Until Dec 2023 ≤

4.0 after ≤ 3.5
-0.62x ≥ 2.0 or < 0 -7.5x

2nd Indicator:

Financials

Instrument Issue Date Due Date 1st Indicator:

12th Debenture Issue

Non Financials

Present Standardized Financial Statements –

Financial Standard Statements with the

independent auditor’ opinion  up to three months

after the end of each fiscal year or five working

days after its publication.

Comply with environment and labor laws

(health and security, no use of child or slave

labor and fight against sexual exploitation).

Adopt policies and procedures to

comply with the Anti-corruption Law,

according to Federal Decree nº 8.420,

from March 18th, 2015.

Possible + 25% Remote - 50% Possible + 25% Remote - 50%

Consolidated

09/30/2023 Probable scenario

Interest increase Interest Reduction

IR/CS impact on net

income 36.88%

Cash equivalents and

interest earning bank

deposits

3,122,085

Borrowings, financing,

debentures, swap and

financial services

 (2,160,817)

90,320
112,900

135,481

67,740
45,161

(72,411)
(90,514) (108,617)

(54,308)
(36,206)

11,431
14,289 17,147

8,574
5,716

42

Quarterly Information - 9/30/2023 - LOJAS RENNER S.A. Version: 2

Book

balance
Contractual

cash flow
Less than
3 months

4-6
months

7-
12 months 1-2 years

3-5
years

Above
5 years

Borrowings, financing and debentures 1,131,316 1,379,978 64,239 644,943 109,672 561,124 - -
Financing - financial service operations 1,029,501 1,173,287 - 69,582 327,515 776,190 - -
Leases payable 2,743,033 3,914,729 184,614 188,479 343,260 641,211 1,037,821 1,519,344
Suppliers 1,554,776 1,571,972 1,469,887 76,922 89 25,074 - -
Obligations – Forfait 6,606 6,740 6,686 54 - - - -
Obligations with credit card administrators 2,307,571 2,307,571 1,722,710 403,652 181,209 - - -
Derivative financial instruments 5,604 5,686 5,045 641 - - - -
Balance on September 30, 2023 8,778,407 10,359,963 3,453,181 1,384,273 961,745 2,003,599 1,037,821 1,519,344

Book

balance
Contractual

cash flow
Less than
3 months

4-6
months

7-
12 months 1-2 years

3-5
years

Above
5 years

Borrowings, financing and debentures 1,169,143 1,422,638 80,609 2,438 140,776 663,329 535,486 -
Financing - financial service operations 1,236,232 1,506,416 - 253,213 397,674 482,766 372,763 -
Leases payable 2,909,910 3,980,044 281,169 208,315 204,848 115,122 541,018 2,629,572
Suppliers 1,641,386 1,644,028 1,570,404 56,320 - 17,304 - -
Obligations – Forfait 78,848 79,721 58,020 21,701 - - - -
Obligations with credit card administrators 2,464,968 2,464,968 1,805,606 446,573 212,789 - - -
Derivative financial instruments 6,940 7,121 6,995 126 - - - -
Balance on December 31, 2022 9,507,427 11,104,936 3,802,803 988,686 956,087 1,278,521 1,449,267 2,629,572

5.3  Capital management

In addition to equity, we use third-party capital to finance our activities, thereby optimizing our capital structure. Cash and net
indebtedness reflect total exposure of the obligations payable to the financial system and capital market, therefore not including
liabilities relating to leases payable.

Indebtedness levels are monitored in relation to our cash generation capacity and capital structure.

 Consolidated
  09/30/2023 12/31/2022
Borrowings, financing and debentures (1,131,316) (1,169,143)

Current (631,512) (122,824)
Noncurrent (499,804) (1,046,319)